
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Hampshire Fire and Rescue 
Authority

Date and 
Time

Tuesday, 21st February, 2017 11.00 
am

Place Fire and Police HQ, Leigh Road, 
Eastleigh

Enquiries 
to

members.services@hants.gov.uk

Clerk to the Hampshire Fire and 
Rescue Authority
John Coughlan CBE

The Castle,
Winchester
Hampshire
SO23 8UJ

The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations are in force, giving a legal 
right to members of the public to record (film, photograph and audio-record) and report 
on proceedings at meetings of the Authority, and its committees and/or its sub-
committees. The Authority has a protocol on filming, photographing and audio-
recording, and reporting at public meetings of the Authority which is available on our 
website.  At the start of the meeting the Chairman will make an announcement that the 
meeting may be recorded and reported.  Anyone who remains at the meeting after the 
Chairman’s announcement will be deemed to have consented to the broadcast of their 
image and anything they say.

Agenda

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To enable Members to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, 
where that interest is not already entered in the Authority’s register of 
interests, and any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such 
matter that Members may wish to disclose. 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting

4 DEPUTATIONS  

Public Document Pack



Pursuant to Standing Order 19, to receive any deputations to this 
meeting 

5 MEMBERS' QUESTIONS AND DEVELOPMENT  

To receive any Members’ questions and any verbal reports back on 
attendance(s) at fire and rescue service conferences, seminars and other 
training awareness activities.

6 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

7 ACTIVITY REPORT  

To receive an activity report of the Chief Officer covering the period 1 
October 2016 to 31 December 2016.

8 BUDGET AND PRECEPT REQUIREMENT 2017/18  (Pages 7 - 50)

To receive a report of the Chief Financial Officer and Chief Officer regarding 
the budget and precept requirement for 2017/18.

9 BLUE LIGHT COLLABORATION  

To receive a presentation on Blue Light Collaboration in Hampshire.

10 POTENTIAL TO EXPAND THE EXISTING COMBINED FIRE 
AUTHORITY OF HAMPSHIRE, PORTSMOUTH AND SOUTHAMPTON 
TO INCLUDE THE ISLE OF WIGHT FIRE AUTHORITY  (Pages 51 - 56)

To receive a report of the Chief Officer to consider the addition of the Isle of 
Wight Fire Authority to the existing Combined Fire Authority (CFA) 
arrangements for Hampshire, Portsmouth and Southampton.

11 MINUTES OF THE PERFORMANCE REVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 24 JANUARY 2017.  (Pages 57 - 74)

To receive the Minutes and supporting report of the Performance Review 
and
Scrutiny Committee held on the 24 January 2017.

12 MINUTES OF THE HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEES HELD ON 
THE 26 JANUARY 2017.  (Pages 75 - 84)

To receive the Minutes and supporting report of the Human Resources 
Committee held on the 26 January 2017.



13 MINUTES OF THE FINANCE AND GENERAL PURPOSES
COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 1 FEBRUARY 2017.  (Pages 85 - 100)

To receive the Minutes and supporting report of the Finance and General 
Purposes Committee held on the 1 February 2017.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
This agenda is available on the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service website 
(www.hantsfire.gov.uk) and can be provided, on request, in alternative versions 
(such as large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING

The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the meeting.  If 
you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair 
access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for assistance.

http://www.hantsfire.gov.uk/
mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

 
At a meeting of the HAMPSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY held at the Fire 

and Police Headquarters, Eastleigh, on 8 December, 2016 
 

PRESENT: 

Councillors:  
  

p John Bennison a Frank Jonas 

p Ann Briggs p Fiona Mather 

p Graham Burgess p Robin McIntosh 

p Chris Carter p Andy Moore 

p Roz Chadd p Sharon Mintoff 

p Hannah Coombs a Frank Pearce 

p Mark Cooper p Roger Price 

p Liz Fairhurst a David Simpson 

p Jane Frankum p Mark Staplehurst 

p David Fuller p Luke Stubbs 

p Jonathan Glen p John Wall 

p David Harrison p Matthew Winnington 

p Geoff Hockley   

 
 

235 BROADCASTING ANNOUNCEMENT 

 
The Chairman announced that the meeting was being recorded for broadcast on 
the Authority’s website and would be available for repeated viewing.  The press 
and members of the public were also permitted to film and broadcast this 
meeting.  Those remaining at the meeting were consenting to being filmed and 
recorded, and to the possible use of those images and recording for 
broadcasting purposes. 
 

236 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Jonas, Pearce and Simpson. It was 
noted that all three were unwell and the Authority extended best wishes to them.  
 
Apologies were also received from Michael Lane, Police and Crime 
Commissioner.  
 

237 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where 
that interest was not already entered in the Authority's register of interests, and 
their ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such matter that they 
might have wished to disclose. 
 

238 MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Authority held on 7 September 2016 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 2 

239 DEPUTATIONS 
 
No deputations requests were received for the m
[...]
ion of a Hampshire Fire officer who had completed 50 
years of service at the Excellence in Fire award ceremony were shared by the 
Chairman.  
 
The launch of the Police and Crime Commissioner’s policing plan was 
highlighted. It was noted that there was only brief reference to collaboration with 
the Fire Authority in the plan and Members looked forward to developing 
collaboration with the PCC when he became a full member of the Authority.   
.  

Page 2



 

 3 

 
242 ACTIVITY REPORT 

 

The Authority considered the report of the Chief Officer, Item 7 in the Minute 
Book, regarding activity in the period 1 July 2016 to 30 September 2016. 
 
Member queries relating to individual incidents and to the report in general were 
responded to. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Authority noted the report. 
 

 
243 FINANCE UPDATE 

 
The Authority received and considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer 
providing an update of the current financial position for the 2016/17 Revenue 
Budget, an update on the 2017/18 budget setting process and to provide the 
Treasury Mid Year report, item 8 in the Minute Book. 
 
The Chief Financial Officer introduced the report, highlighting the key issues and 
recommendations to the Authority, including details around the need to authorise 
£250,000 of potential spend on blue light collaboration.  
 
Members questioned whether there was a performance risk to be derived from 
the vacancies amongst retained firefighters and it was confirmed that although 
there were challenges in certain areas, the availability of appliances was of more 
significance and a number of vacancies were held with regard to the incoming 
agreed establishment levels.  
 
The provision of call handling to the Isle of Wight was discussed and it was 
questioned whether this would place undue strain on Hampshire’s capacity. The 
Chief Fire Officer confirmed that as Chief Officer for both areas, he would ensure 
that this would only go live based on confidence in the system and the mitigation 
of risk to both Fire and Rescue Services.  
 
It was proposed that spending decisions relating to blue light collaboration be 
presented to the Finance and General Purpose Committee for approval. It was 
explained that the proposal had been to allow a level of flexible as it was not yet 
entirely clear what the money may be required for, but it would potentially include 
a demand mapping exercise and support for demand management. Members 
heard that under the existing Scheme of Delegation, the Chief Officer was able 
to spend up to £100,000 on a single item, which would likely be sufficient and 
therefore this decision was sought for additional transparency. It proposed and 
agreed that recommendation 2.5 be removed and a further update be presented 
to the Finance and General Purposes Committee if required.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. That the Budget Monitoring position for 2016/17 is noted and the underspend be 
transferred to the Transformation Reserve. 

Page 3



 

 4 

ii. To approve the proposal that any available surplus within the 2017/18 Budget be 
transferred to Capital Funding. 

iii. That the mid-year review of treasury management activities outlined in Appendix 
B be noted 

iv. To approve the inclusion of Call Handling within the Delivering Differently in 
Partnership project and give delegated Authority to the Chief Officer in 
consultation with the Clerk and Monitoring Officer to finalise all arrangements in 
respect of the transfer. 
 

244 MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES SCHEME 
 
The Authority received the report of the Clerk regarding the Members’ 
Allowances Scheme, item 9 in the Minute Book. 
 
It was questioned whether amendments should be made to the Scheme to 
reflect the reduction in size of the Authority from June 2017 and it was noted that 
this point had been considered by the Human Resources Committee and it had 
been felt appropriate to allow the new governance arrangements to be 
established and for the Scheme to be subsequently reviewed. The allowance 
payable to the Independent Person was questioned and clarified.  
 
RESOLVED: 

  
i. That, having had regard to the recommendations of the relevant IRPs and to the 

Human Resources Committee, Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority agrees to 
implement a Members’ Allowances Scheme from 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018, 
on the same terms as the 2016/17 Scheme. That this be applied to the newly 
constituted Authority, as set out at paragraph 4.7 of the report.  

 
ii. That the Authority agree that a full review of the Members’ Allowances Scheme 

take place by March 2018.  
 
 
245 MINUTES OF STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 15 

SEPTEMBER 2016 

 
The Authority received and noted the Minutes of the Standards and Governance 
Committee held on 15 September 2016. 

 
246 MINUTES OF HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE – 12 OCTOBER 2016 AND 

22 NOVEMBER 2016 

 
The Authority received and noted the Minutes of the Human Resources 
Committee held on 12 October 2016 and 22 November 2016. 
 
The recommendations to the Authority at Minute 156 were agreed. 
 
[with regard to the recommendations to the Authority at Minute 156, Councillor 
Price declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being a Member of the 
Firefighters’ Pension Board and withdrew from the decision] 
 

247 MINUTES OF PERFORMANCE REVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 25 
OCTOBER 2016 

Page 4



 

 5 

 

The Authority received and noted the Minutes of the Performance Review and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 25 October 2016. 
 

248 MINUTES OF FINANCE AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE – 1 
NOVEMBER 2016 
 
The Authority received and noted the Minutes of the Finance and General 
Purposes Committee held on 1 November 2016. 
 

249 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting as it is likely, in view of 
the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that 
if members of the public were present, there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information within Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, being Information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
which should not be disclosed for the reasons set out in the report. 
 

250 EXEMPT MINUTES OF FINANCE AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
– 1 NOVEMBER 2016 
 
The Authority received and noted the exempt Minutes of the Finance and 
General Purposes Committee held on 1 November 2016. 
 
The recommendations to the Authority at Minute 176 were agreed. 
 
 

  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

 

 
Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority  Item 8 
 
21 February 2017 
 
Budget and precept requirement  2017/18 
 
Report by Chief Financial Officer and Chief Officer 
 

 
Contact:  Rob Carr, Treasurer;  Telephone: 01962 847508 
 
 
1 Introduction  
  
1.1 This report is an updated version of the budget report presented to the Finance & 

General Purposes Committee (F&GP) on the 1st February 2017. This report has 
been prepared using the agreed principles for managing the budget in recent years. 
Those being, that one off in year gains are added to reserves, whereas other 
technical changes are absorbed into the revenue contributions to capital (RCCO) 
figure to balance the budget.  

  
1.2 The figures now reflect the billing authorities’ final tax base, the final position on their 

council tax collection fund, the share of business rates due to the authority and the 
position on the business rates collection fund.  
 

1.3 There have been some minor changes to the precept and business rates figures 
since the report to F&GP for their meeting of 1st February, but with no significant 
effect on the bottom line.  These figures are now final and are not expected to 
change. 

  
  
2 Recommendations 
  
2.1 That if any subsequent minor technical changes are required to the budget, the Chief 

Financial Officer in consultation with the Chief Fire Officer and the Chairman of the 
Authority is given delegated authority to reflect the actual position in the budget. 
 

2.2 That the revenue budget for 2017/18 as set out at Appendix A is approved.  
 

2.3 That the capital programme for 2017/18 as set out in appendix E and the funding of 
this as set out in appendix F be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



 

 2 

2.4 That the Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Investment Strategy for 2017/18 
(and the remainder of 2016/17) as set out in Appendix G is approved, including: 

 Prudential Indicators for 2017/18, 2018/19 and 2019/20 – Annex C 

 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement – Annex D 

And that authority is delegated to the Treasurer to manage the Fire & Rescue 
Authority’s investments according to the risk assessment process in the Investment 
Strategy as appropriate. 
 

2.5 That the budget requirement for the general expenses of the Authority for the year 
beginning 1st April 2017 be £64,075,000. 
 

2.6 That the council tax requirement for the Authority for the year beginning 1st April 2017 
be £39,483,585.09. 
 

2.7 That the Authority’s council tax be increased by 1.98% for the year beginning 1st April 
2017 and for the properties in each band to be: 

 
Band A:  £42.56    Band E: £78.03 

Band B: £49.65    Band F: £92.21 

Band C: £56.75    Band G: £106.40 

Band D: £63.84    Band H: £127.68 

2.8 That the precepts, as set out below, totalling £39,483,585.09 are issued on the billing 
authorities in Hampshire, requiring the payment in such instalments and on such 
dates set by them and previously notified to the Authority, in proportion to the tax 
base of each billing authority’s area as determined by them. 
 

 
Basingstoke and Deane Borough Council     4,045,981.30  

East Hampshire District Council       3,121,826.43 

Eastleigh Borough Council       2,816,514.83  

Fareham Borough Council        2,705,002.94 

Gosport Borough Council        1,685,995.25  

Hart District Council        2,518,119.64  

Havant Borough Council        2,549,578.08  

New Forest District Council        4,478,707.97  

Portsmouth City Council        3,532,260.82 

Rushmoor Borough Council       1,942,283.48  

Southampton City Council        4,015,536.00 

Test Valley Borough Council       3,020,589.60  

Winchester City Council        3,051,188.75  

Total         39,483,585.09    

Page 8



 

 3 

 
2.9 That in accordance with the set of principles set by the Secretary of State for 

Communities and Local Government for the year, it is determined that the relevant 
basic amount of council tax for 2017/18 is not excessive.  
 
 

3 Summary  
  
3.1 At its meeting on 7 September 2016, the Authority received an update of the Medium 

Term Financial Plan, in which the financial position was laid out and the need to 
continue increasing the precept for the next few years was explained in order to 
avoid further reductions to service over the years to 2019/20. 

  
3.2 
 
 
 

Billing authorities have now confirmed their final tax bases and their surplus/deficits 
on the council tax collection fund, their business rates position, the position on the 
business rates collection fund and their section 31 grant funding which will be 
provided for business rates relief. Overall funding from these sources has had a 
positive impact on the budget position of the authority in 2017/18. 
 

3.3 Efficiency and savings plans are continuing, with significant savings being included in 
the 2017/18 budget.  As savings plans have been put in place earlier than required, it 
has been possible to include a one-off contribution to the transformation reserve 
within the 2017/18 budget. 

  

 

 
4 

 
The current year 2016/17 

  
4.1 
 
 
 
 

The latest budget monitoring position reported to F&GP forecasts that there will be an 
underspend of £1.8m in 2016/17. It was agreed at the F&GP Committee that this 
underspend would be trans
[...]
017/18 will not be subject to a MRP charge until 
2018/19. 

 

Page 50



 
 
 

1 

 

 

  
Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority                                Item 10 
 
21 February 2017 
 
Potential to expand the existing Combined Fire Authority of Hampshire, 
Portsmouth and Southampton to include the Isle of Wight Fire Authority 
 
Report of the Chief Officer 
 

  

 Contact: Chief Officer, Dave Curry, dave.curry@hantsfire.gov.uk. Telephone; 
02380 626834 

  
1 Summary 

  
1.1 The Strategic Partnership between Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority (HFRA) and 

the Isle of Wight Council (IWC) to facilitate the operational alignment of the two 
Services, was agreed by each Authority in April 2015.  
 
This report to the Authority is seeking a mandate for the Chief Officer to create a 
business case for the Fire Authority’s consideration that examines future governance 
arrangements for the Fire and Rescue Service. The key aspect would be to consider 
the addition of the Isle of Wight Fire Authority to the existing Combined Fire Authority 
(CFA) arrangements for Hampshire, Portsmouth and Southampton.  
 
The IWC will consider a mirror report at an Extraordinary Executive meeting scheduled 
for 21 February 2017 to coincide with this report to the Fire Authority. 

  
2 Recommendations 
  

2.1 That HFRA acknowledge the new duty to be placed upon the Fire Services to 
collaborate with blue light partners as legislated through the Policing and Crime Act 
2017.  

  

2.2 That HFRA agree to, and subject to the Isle of Wight Council also agreeing, give the 
Chief Officer the authority to create a business case for the Fire Authority’s 
consideration and to present back to the Authority in December 2017 for further 
decision.  

  
3 Introduction and background 
  
3.1 The Strategic Partnership between Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority (HFRA) and 

the Isle of Wight Council (IWC) to facilitate the operational alignment of the two 
Services, was agreed by each Authori
[...]
ps. 
  
  To examine options for securing funding for the Services. 
  
  Consideration of the requirements of Policing and Crime Act 2017.  
  
6 Areas for exploration during the creation of a business case 

  
6.1 Both Fire Authorities have a strong track record of collaboration with blue light 

partners, particularly other FRS’s, our Ambulance colleagues and Hampshire 
Constabulary (HC). This has helped us provide high quality services to make life safer 
for our communities in Hampshire and on the Isle of Wight. A business case for the 
Fire Authority’s consideration that examines future governance arrangements for the 
HFRA and IWC would examine the benefits of blue light co-terminosity which can help 
to further drive our partnership working.  

  
6.2 A business case will explore governance options and identify whether we can use 

shared expertise, innovation and knowledge across an enlarged Combined Fire 
Authority to gain greater effectiveness and help make our communities safer, whilst 
providing efficiencies. A business case will explore the identity of both the new 
Combined Fire Authority and both Services. The uniqueness of the challenges faced 
by the IWC being an island Authority would be fully appreciated and taken into account 
during the creation of a business case. 

  
6.3 A business case would examine the financial implications of various governance 

options and potential savings, including exploring an expanded CFA which could 
provide greater opportunities to take further the financial benefits demonstrated 
through the strategic partnership. 

  
6.4 A key consideration would be to have the PCC represented on a new Combined Fire 

Authority covering Hampshire and Isle of Wight. A business case would include a 
review of the legal requirements of a new Combined Fire Authority paying particular 
attention to the duties contained within the Policing and Crime Act 2017.  

  
6.5 In recent months, health organisations and local authorities a
[...]


PRESENT: 

Councillors:  

p Ann Briggs a Andy Moore 

p Mark Cooper  a Frank Pearce (Vice Chairman) 

p Jane Frankum p David Simpson 

p Jonathan Glen (Chairman) p John Wall 

p Frank Jonas   

 
 
107. APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Moore and Pearce. 

108. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at any meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, 
where that interest was not already entered in the Authority’s register of 
interests, and their ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such 
matter that they might have wished to disclose.  

 No interests were declared under this item. 

109. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING 
 

The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 October 2016 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.   

 
110. DEPUTATIONS 
 

No deputation requests had been received for this meeting. 

 
111. CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 

The Chairman thanked Committee Members and Officers for their hard work 
in contributing to the Committee noting this would be the last Performance 
Review and Scrutiny Committee before the County Council elections in May 

Page 57

Agenda Item 11



Item 11 

2 
 

2017 and the subsequent implementation of a new governance structure for 
the Fire Authority. 

 
112. PERFORMANCE REPORT 

 
The Committee considered a report from the Chief Officer (Item 6 in the 
Minute Book), which provided an update on how the Authority performed 
against its key performance indicators in the financial year 2015/16 (April to 
March) as set out in Appendix A to the report.   

 Members were taken through the report and appendix which detailed the key 
performance indicators of the Service.  The Committee’s attention was drawn 
to the number of Fire Casualties and Fire Fatalities and it was heard that a 
reduction in these had been seen. There had been an 8% reduction in fire 
casualties compa
[...]
d
	Item 8e
	Item 8f
	Item 8g

	10 Potential to Expand the Existing Combined Fire Authority of Hampshire, Portsmouth and Southampton to include the Isle of Wight Fire Authority
	11 Minutes of the Performance Review and Scrutiny Committee held on the 24 January 2017.
	item 11a

	12 Minutes of the Human Resources Committees held on the 26 January 2017.
	Item 12a

	13 Minutes of the Finance and General Purposes Committee held on the 1 February 2017.
	item 13a
	item 13b




Minutes of the meeting


1

AT A MEETING of the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority held at the Fire and 
Police Headquarters, Eastleigh, on Tuesday, 21st February, 2017

Chairman:
  p Councillor Christopher Carter

 p Councillor Liz Fairhurst
 p Councillor John Bennison
 p Councillor Ann Briggs
 p Councillor Graham Burgess
 p Councillor Roz Chadd
 p Councillor Mark Cooper
 p Councillor Jane Frankum
 a Councillor Jonathan Glen
 p Councillor David Harrison

 p Councillor Geoffrey Hockley
 p Councillor Fiona Mather
 a Councillor Robin McIntosh
 a Councillor Andy Moore
 p Councillor Frank Pearce
 p Councillor Roger Price
 p Councillor David Simpson
 p Councillor Mark Staplehurst
 p Councillor John Wall

Michael Lane, Police and Crime Commissioner, was also in attendance.

251.  BROADCASTING ANNOUNCEMENT 

The Chairman announced that the meeting was being recorded for broadcast on 
the Authority’s website and would be available for repeated viewing.  The press 
and members of the public were also permitted to film and broadcast this 
meeting.  Those remaining at the meeting were consenting to being filmed and 
recorded, and to the possible use of those images and recording for 
broadcasting purposes.

252.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Glen, Moore and McIntosh.

253.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

254.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 



2

The Minutes of the meeting of the Authority held on 8 December 2016 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

255.  DEPUTATIONS 

No deputations requests were received for the meeting.

256.  MEMBERS' QUESTIONS AND DEVELOPMENT 

Councillor Bennison updated the Authority on a recent incident at Fleet Services. 

Councillor Frankum reported on a recent visit she had made to Basingstoke fire 
station.  

257.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman had no announcements on this occasion.

258.  ACTIVITY REPORT 

The Authority considered the report of the Chief Officer, Item 7 in the Minute 
Book, regarding activity in the period 1 October 2016 to 31 December 2016.

Member queries relating to individual incidents and to the report in general were 
responded to.

RESOLVED:

The Authority noted the report.

259.  BUDGET AND PRECEPT REQUIREMENT 2017/18 

The Authority received the report of the Chief Fire Officer and the Chief Financial 
Officer regarding the budget and precept requirement for 2017/18, item 8 in the 
Minute Book.

The Chief Financial Officer introduced the report, highlighting the key issues and 
recommendations to the Authority with regards to the precept. It was noted that 
the final local government financial settlement had now been received. 

The Authority considered the recommendations and it was:

RESOLVED:

a. That if any subsequent minor technical changes are required to the 
budget, the Chief Financial Officer in consultation with the Chief Fire Officer and 
the Chairman of the Authority is given delegated authority to reflect the actual 
position in the budget.



3

b. That the revenue budget for 2017/18 as set out at Appendix A is 
approved.

c. That the capital programme for 2017/18 as set out in appendix E and the 
funding of this as set out in appendix F be approved.

d. That the Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Investment Strategy 
for 2017/18 (and the remainder of 2016/17) as set out in Appendix G is 
approved, including:
• Prudential Indicators for 2017/18, 2018/19 and 2019/20 – Annex C
• Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement – Annex D
And that authority is delegated to the Treasurer to manage the Fire & Rescue 
Authority’s investments according to the risk assessment process in the 
Investment Strategy as appropriate.

e. That the budget requirement for the general expenses of the Authority for 
the year beginning 1st April 2017 be £64,075,000.

f. That the council tax requirement for the Authority for the year beginning 
1st April 2017 be £39,483,585.09.

g. That the Authority’s council tax be increased by 1.98% for the year 
beginning 1st April 2017 and for the properties in each band to be:

Band A: £42.56 Band E: £78.03
Band B: £49.65 Band F: £92.21
Band C: £56.75 Band G: £106.40
Band D: £63.84 Band H: £127.68

That the precepts, as set out below, totalling £39,483,585.09 are issued on the 
billing authorities in Hampshire, requiring the payment in such instalments and 
on such dates set by them and previously notified to the Authority, in proportion 
to the tax base of each billing authority’s area as determined by them.

Basingstoke and Deane Borough Council   4,045,981.30
East Hampshire District Council   3,121,826.43
Eastleigh Borough Council   2,816,514.83
Fareham Borough Council   2,705,002.94
Gosport Borough Council   1,685,995.25
Hart District Council   2,518,119.64
Havant Borough Council   2,549,578.08
New Forest District Council    4,478,707.97
Portsmouth City Council   3,532,260.82
Rushmoor Borough Council   1,942,283.48
Southampton City Council   4,015,536.00
Test Valley Borough Council   3,020,589.60
Winchester City Council   3,051,188.75
Total 39,483,585.09   



4

h. That in accordance with the set of principles set by the Secretary of State 
for Communities and Local Government for the year, it is determined that the 
relevant basic amount of council tax for 2017/18 is not excessive.

260.  BLUE LIGHT COLLABORATION 

The Authority received a presentation regarding Blue Light collaboration, item 9 
in the Minute Book.

It was heard that Blue Light collaboration was at an advanced stage in 
Hampshire with respective areas of skills and expertise being used, a focus on 
mutual understanding and sustainable long-term outcomes. 

Particular structures and areas of joint working were identified in particular 
around providing support for vulnerable people. It was noted that as well as 
working together and encouraging contact with other services at a people level, 
there were opportunities to share specialist equipment and resources. 

Members welcomed the presentation and the direction of travel. Some concern 
was expressed that service specialism may be lost or watered down and it was 
clarified that the emphasis was on utilising specialisms more widely. 

RESOLVED:
 
That the Authority note the contents of the presentation and support the direction 
of travel.

261.  POTENTIAL TO EXPAND THE EXISTING COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY OF 
HAMPSHIRE, PORTSMOUTH AND SOUTHAMPTON TO INCLUDE THE ISLE 
OF WIGHT FIRE AUTHORITY 

The Authority received the report of the Chief Fire Officer regarding the possible 
addition of the Isle of Wight Fire Authority to the existing Combined Fire Authority 
(CFA) arrangements for Hampshire, Portsmouth and Southampton, item 10 in 
the Minute Book.

The context of the new Policing and Crime Act and the duty to collaborate placed 
on Fire Authorities was set out. It was noted that there had been a strategic 
partnership between Hampshire and the Isle of Wight for the past two years, 
resulting in a service level alignment. Members heard that the Isle of Wight 
Council were due to consider similar proposals to explore possibilities for greater 
integration and it was confirmed that no outcomes of this were foreseen.

Suggesting that HFRA should await the view of the Isle of Wight Council, it was 
proposed by Councillor Winnington and seconded by Councillor Simpson that 
the decision be deferred until the next meeting of the Authority. A vote was held 
and with 8 for and 13 against, the proposal was lost. 

The recommendations were considered and it was proposed by Councillor Price 
and seconded by Councillor Harrison that the word “create” in paragraph 2.2 be 
replaced with “investigate”. The amendment was agreed and it was



5

RESOLVED:

a. That HFRA acknowledge the new duty to be placed upon the Fire 
Services to collaborate with blue light partners as legislated through the Policing 
and Crime Act 2017.

b. That HFRA agree to, and subject to the Isle of Wight Council also 
agreeing, give the Chief Officer the authority to investigate a business case for 
the Fire Authority’s consideration and to present back to the Authority in 
December 2017 for further decision.

262.  MINUTES OF THE PERFORMANCE REVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THE 24 JANUARY 2017. 

The Authority received and noted the Minutes of the Performance Review and 
Scrutiny Committee held on the 24 January 2017.

263.  MINUTES OF THE HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEES HELD ON THE 26 
JANUARY 2017. 

The Authority received and noted the Minutes of the Human Resources 
Committee held on 26 January 2017.

The recommendation to the Authority at Minute 165 was agreed.

264.  MINUTES OF THE FINANCE AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THE 1 FEBRUARY 2017. 

The Authority received and noted the Minutes of the Finance and General 
Purposes Committee held on 1 February 2017.

It was noted that the recommendations to the Authority at Minute 183 had been 
agreed under the Budget item. 

The recommendation to the Authority at Minute 185 was agreed.

Chairman, 


